

RECEIVED
04-13-2020
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP2091-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARSHUN DANTE JACKSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN ST. CROIX COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE EDWARD F. VLACK, III, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
The St. Croix charge did not subject Jackson to double jeopardy.	4
A. For double jeopardy to apply, the charges must be identical in both law and fact.	4
B. The record shows that the St. Croix County charge was not factually or legally identical to the Dunn County conviction.....	6
1. The charges are not identical in law.	6
2. The charges are not identical in fact.	9
3. There is no legislative intent to prohibit multiple convictions.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Austin v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 213, 271 N.W.2d 668 (1978)	13
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	5
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	6
<i>State v. George</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 92, 230 N.W.2d 253 (1975)	10
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2004 WI App 190, 276 Wis. 2d 697, 688 N.W.2d 688	9
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886	5
<i>State v. Lechner</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Lock</i> , 2013 WI App 80, 348 Wis. 2d 334, 833 N.W.2d 189	13
<i>State v. Moffett</i> , 2000 WI App 67, 233 Wis. 2d 628, 608 N.W.2d 733	7, 8
<i>State v. Nommensen</i> , 2007 WI App 224, 305 Wis. 2d 695, 741 N.W.2d 481	5
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	13
<i>State v. Routon</i> , 2007 WI App 178, 304 Wis. 2d 480, 736 N.W.2d 530	7
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2020 WI 24	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700	4

Page

<i>State v. Van Meter</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 754, 242 N.W.2d 206 (1976)	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>United State v. Crowder</i> , 346 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1964)	12
<i>United State v. Olmeda</i> , 461 F.3d 271 (2nd Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992)	6
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 939.05	7
Wis. Stat. § 939.31	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 939.62(1)(b)	7
Wis. Stat. § 939.72(2)	11, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 943.82(1)	6, 7, 8
